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1. Overall Description:
SA2 thanks the LS on support of ATC from CT4. SA2 would like to answer the questions as following:
Q1: What are the use cases targeted by Asynchronous Type Communication? Do they require support of the aforementioned procedures? Does ATC apply for all UEs when activated in AMF?  

SA2 Answer 1: The Asynchronous Type Communication could be applied for all the procedures/messages where no immediate response from UE is expected and the intended functionality shall not be impacted by the delay of the message delivery. For example, the SMF does not need to get an immediate response during PDU Session Modification for QoS Flow release. So, ATC could be applied for Network triggered Service Request and PDU Session modification.  And so is SMS over NAS. For the positioning related procedure, it is assumed real-time reporting is needed, thus ATC is not applied.

Q2: Should ATC be applicable for N1N2MessageTransfer in the aforementioned procedures for all UEs/PDU sessions served by a given AMF or should the AMF configured with ATC be permitted to page UEs for scenarios where the NF service consumer expects a timely response from the UE?

SA2 Answer 2: As mentioned in Answer 1, ATC could be applicable for those procedures when no immediate response from UE is expected and no intended functionality is impacted. Some company mentions there are NAS Timer(s) for several NAS messages. CT1 needs to align the mechanism when ATC is applied. 

Q3: If so, how does the AMF know whether ATC can be used for a given current N1N2MessageTransfer request (i.e. whether the NF service consumer expects a timely response from the UE or not)?

SA2 Answer 3: AMF needs to know the ATC is active. SA2 has not defined how to know this before. 

Q4: Can the AMF use ATC or not for delivering mtData? 

SA2 Answer 4: Yes. Please also see Answer 1. It is assumed delivering mtData is not required immediate response from UE.

Q5: Should CT4 consider a solution that enables the NF service consumer of N1N2Message Transfer to indicate if ATC may be applied for the sending of the N1 message, so that the AMF configured with ATC may still page the UE in CM-IDLE state if the sender of the message (e.g. SMF) expects a timely response for the procedure to succeed.

SA2 Answer 4: Yes, CT4 could consider such solution. SA2 has agreed the attached CR to support such solution.



2. Actions:
To CT4 and CT1 group.
ACTION: 	SA2 asks CT4 and CT1 group to 
Kindly take the above information into account.

3. Date of Next TSG SA WG2 Meetings:
TSG-SA2 Meeting #147E		October 18 – 22, 2021			Elbonia
TSG-SA2 Meeting #148E		November 15 – 19, 2021			Elbonia



